Public Utilities Commission
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITATION FOR VIOLATION
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To: Mr. Omar Sandoval File: Unlicensed
Date: September 17, 2025
- Citation: T.2025-09-011
Case: CSE-517

VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited with having violated a section of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code as
described below. The violation occurred on April 11, 2025.

(1) Advertised without authority in violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections 5411 and 5414.5 [3
counts].
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

The above violations are documented in the attached Investigation Report, which consists of
carrier’s records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.

RESPONSE

TEB used the Penalty Assessment Methodology adopted in Resolution M-4846 and considered
mitigating and exacerbating factors in setting the fine.

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before October 7, 2025. By way of such
answer, you may either:

(1) Pay a fine of $2,000 pursuant to P.U. Code Section 5378. Submit your check or money order
payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached Citation Agreement.
Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General
Fund and the Commission staff will deem the matter closed, or

(2) Contact the Supervisor below to make payment arrangements, or

(3) Contest this Citation by filing an Appeal. See attached document “How to File an Appeal
and Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation
Appeal.”

If you fail to respond by October 7, 2025, you will be in default and will have forfeited your right
to appeal the Citation. In addition, your operating authority will be immediately suspended and
may be subsequently revoked pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. The Commission may also act
through a civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with
applicable statutes and Commission orders.

Rahmon Momoh, Program and Project Supervisor
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
Transportation Enforcement Branch

Telephone number (415) 703-1725

E-mail address rahmon.momoh(@cpuc.ca.gov

Attachments


mailto:rahmon.momoh@cpuc.ca.gov

File No.: Unlicensed
Citation: T.2025-09-011
Date: September 17, 2025
Case: CSE-517

CITATION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT
I (we) hereby agree to comply with this citation dated September 17, 2025, and herewith pay the

fine of $2,000.

Omar Sandoval

(Signature) (Title)

(Date)

Automatic credit and debit card payments are available. To arrange for autopay, fill out the
attached CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD AUTHORIZATION form and email it to our Fiscal Office
at FiscalOffice-. TECitations@cpuc.ca.gov.

Or

Payment (cashier's check or money order) should be made payable to California Public Utilities
Commission and sent to:

California Public Utilities Commission
Attn: Fiscal Office 505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298


mailto:FiscalOffice-.TECitations@cpuc.ca.gov

TEB Enforcement Analyst: Azita Jackson Case: CSE-517
INVESTIGATION REPORT

CARRIER: Omar Sandoval
DBA Oman Drivers & Shoppers
DBA Omar Sand Private Drivers

OFFICER: Omar Ricardo Sandoval, Owner, _

AUTHORITY: TCP 41617 (Inactive/Unlicensed)

proneevarL: [

VEHICLE: 1
EMPLOYEE-DRIVERS: 1

PL&PD
INSURANCE: Unknown

WORKERS’

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE: Unknown

DRUG
CONSORTIUM: Unknown
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INTRODUCTION

On May 14, 2025, I was assigned to investigate the operations and practices of
Omar Ricardo Sandoval, doing business as (DBA) Oman Drivers & Shoppers, DBA
Omar Sand Private Drivers (Omar Sandoval), initiated by a complaint alleging Omar

Sandoval was operating and advertising without authority.

HISTORY OF ENFORCEMENT

Prior Case (PSG-5679): On January 16, 2022, a complaint was received alleging
Omar Sandoval was advertising and operating a white Chevy Equinox without authority.
On March 3, 2022, the Transportation Enforcement Branch issued a Cease and Desist
notice to Omar Sandoval. On January 3, 2023, Omar Sandoval still had not applied for a
Transportation Charter Party (TCP) permit; therefore, a second Cease and Desist notice

was issued on January 25, 2023, [Attachment 1].

VIOLATIONS

The investigation for May 14, 2025, through July 22, 2025, disclosed violations of the
following provisions of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code and a Commission General Order

(GO):

e Advertised without authority in violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections 5411
and 5414.5 [3 counts].

On June 4, 2025, I emailed Omar Sandoval, Owner, a Notice to Cease and Desist
[Attachment 2] since he was advertising without authority on Yelp, Facebook, and
Instagram [Attachment 3].

On June 5, 2025, Omar Sandoval emailed me asking why he was receiving the
letter. I replied to Omar Sandoval, explaining that he cannot operate or advertise without
an active/valid TCP permit, and that we have shown his TCP 41617 as inactive. I also
requested proof of auto insurance and copies of his waybills from May 21, 2025, to June
4,2025. On June 10, 2025, I emailed Omar Sandoval again, asking for the records. He

responded on June 12, 2025, stating that he no longer has waybills and is no longer
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working. On June 25, 2025, Omar Sandoval emailed me a copy of his Statement of
Abandonment of Use of Fictitious Business Name filed on June 9, 2025, along with a
Bank of America account closing summary dated June 11, 2025 [Attachment 4].

Omar Sandoval is familiar with the Commission’s transportation permit process
because he initially applied for a TCP permit on May 19, 2022; however, he did not
complete the application process and currently holds an inactive TCP permit. A Fictitious
Business Name Statement showing a DBA of Oman Drivers & Shoppers with a date of
March 30, 2021, was uploaded to his TCP account. Additionally, his Department of
Motor Vehicles (DMV) Employer Pull Notice (EPN) program account indicates that
Omar Sandoval is enrolled with an enrollment date of May 26, 2022 [Attachment 5].
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DECLARATION

I have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof. I declare under penalty
of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, except as to those matters stated on

information and belief and to those matters, I believe to be true.

Executed on September 16, 2025, in Sacramento, California.

Aita Jackson

Azita Jackson, TEB Enforcement Analyst
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List of Attachments

Attachment 1 -- Prior Case (PSG-5679): Prior Notices to Cease and Desist
(3/3/2022 and 01/25/23)

Attachment 2 -- Notice to Cease and Desist and email (6/4/2025)
Attachment 3 -- Yelp, Facebook, and Instagram Advertisements

Attachment 4 -- Statement of Abandonment of use of Fictitious Business
Name (6/9/2025) and Bank of America account closing summary (6/11/2025)

Attachment 5 -- Fictitious Business Name Statement and Employer Pull
Notice
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Attachment 1
Prior Case (PSG-5679): Prior Notices to Cease and Desist Attachment
(3/3/2022 and 01/25/23)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Govemar
PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
320 W 4™ STREET. SUITE 500
LOS ANGELES, CA 20013

sent via email [

March 3, 2022 Case File #: PSG— 5679 [Unlicensed)

Omar 5and
dba Private Drivers

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

This letter places you on notice to cease and desist immediately all advertisements and operations as a
charter-party carrier of passengers without a valid authority in force with the Commission. Continued
violations of law may result in criminal prosecution, termination of telephone service, and/or the
impoundment of your vehicle(s).

The California Public Utilities Commission [CPUC) regulates and licenses TCP carriers within California
pursuant to the California Constitution. Public Utilities Code sections 5411 and 5414.5 state that any carrier
which operates and/or advertises without authority is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine
of up to $5,000. Each day of continued violations is a separate and distinct offense.

Omar Sand doing business as Private Oriver is operating and advertising on Yelp, Nextdoor, and Instagram,

Omar Sand’s Farebook page link is hitp:/fwww. fecebook. comfomarsand18/

Public Utilities Code section 5371 states that no charter-party carrier of passengers shall engage in
transportation services made subject to this chapter without first having obtained from authority from the
Commmission. This will be your anly warning.

For information on obtaining a permit or certificate, go to

http:/fwww.cpuc.ca.gov/transportationlicensing/.

sportation Enforcement Branch
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division

Ce: Eric Hooks, Supervisor, Badge #8
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
320 W 4™ STREET, SUITE 500
LOS ANGELES. CA 20012

January 25, 2023 Case File #: PSG— 5679
No Authority

Omar Sand
dba Private Drivers

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

This letter places you on notice to cease and desist immediately all advertisements and operations as a
charter-party carrier of passengers without a valid authority in force with the Commission. Continued
violations of law miay result in criminal prosecution, termination of telephone service, andfor the
impoundment of your vehicle(s).

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) regulates and licenses TCP carriers within California
pursuant to the California Constitution. Public Utilities Code sections 5411 and 5414.5 state that any carrier
which operates and/or advertises without authority is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine
of up to $5,000. Each day of continued viclations is a separate and distinct offense.

Omar Sand doing business as Private Driver is operating and advertising Yelp, Nextdoor, and instagram
without an active authority. Omar Sand’s Facebook page link is
https.//www_facebook.com/omarsandand18/.

Public Utilities Code section 5371 states that no charter-party carrier of passengers shall engage in
transportation services made subject to this chapter without first having obtained from authority from the
Commission. This will be your only warning.

For information on obtaining a permit or certificate, go to
http -/ fwww . cpuc.ca.gov/transportationlicensing/.

Please contact me within five days of receiving this notice at (213) 640-6480 or by email at
snl@cpuc ca.gov.

Shon Taylor, 5r. Enforcement Analyst
Transportation Enforcement Branch
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division

Cc: Eric Hooks, Supervisor, Badge #8
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Attachment 2
Notice to Cease and Desist and email (6/4/2025)

STATE OF CALIFORMIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Govemor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

BOE Wih Mais Ava
San Fridciss, CA 100

June 4, 2025 TCP 41617- Inactive
Casze No.: C5E-317

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

Dear Omar Ficardo Sandoval:

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) became aware that you are operating
without valid authonty.

Public Utlities Code (P.U. Code) Sections 1031 and 5371 state that it 15 unlawful for a
Passenger Stage Corporation or a Charter-Party Carmer to conduct any operations without valid
authority. P.U. Code Sections 1034.5 and 5414 5 state that 1t is unlawful to publish or advertise
without holding a valid operating authonity. Advertisements include but are not limited to
advertising in local directories or Yellow Pages, business cards, internet websites, and any other
form of advertisements.

Your company must immediately cease and desist from all unlawful operations including
advertising.

Pub. Util. Code Section 1037 states in part that any PSC carrier which operates without
a valid anthority is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a
fine not to exceed S1000.

OR
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Pub. Util. Code Section 5411 states in part that any TCP carrier which operates without a
valid anthority is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine not less than 31,000,

This letter places your company on notice that continmed viclaticns of the law without the
required operating authority may result in enforcement actions, including criminal
prosecutions. There will be no further wamings.

For nformation on obtaining a permit or certificate, go to:
hittp:/faww . cpue. ca goviransportationlicensing,.

Please contact me within five days of receiving this notice at the telephone number and email
address listed below.

Sincerely,

zgm %aézm

Avzita Jackson, Public Utihties Eegulatory Analyst ITT
California Public Ttilities Commizsion

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
Transportation Enforcement Branch

Email: azita jacksond@@cpuc. ca. gov

Telephone: (916) 531-5002

From

To:

Cc:

Subject: Urgent, Cease and Desist, Umar Kicardo Sandoval (Unlicensed), Lase: UbE-51/7
Date: Wednesday, June 4, 2025 12:03:00 PM

Attachments: Cease and Desist Omar Sandoval dba Oman Drivers - PDF.odf

Good afternoon, Mr. Omar Sandoval,

Attached is a Notice to Cease and Desist lstter.

Please reply to this email to confirm receipt of this letter.

| have also tried to contact you at - left a voicemail and text message requesting

for you to give me a call back.

Respectfully,

Azita Jackson
Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst Il

Transportation Enforcement Branch

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
California Public Utilities Commission
916-531-5002 | azita.jackson@cpuc.ca.gov

WWW.CPUC.CA.J0V
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Attachment 3
Yelp, Facebook, and Instagram Advertisements

Airport Shut! Mission Viejt Yelp for Business ~ Write & Review ﬁ Q
Restaurants Home & Garden v Autp Services Health & Beauty Travel & Activities More
8 Claimed I 1
Open L |
(@) addphoto Ty Share [ save
Review Highlights

View Service Area
“0ur family of & has relied on him several times to get ws Trom owr home (o LAX and every time it was

Searmledd.” in 45 reviews .
Message the business

3 “Highly recommend, we will definitely call hirm again next dme.” in 12 reviews
‘!; £&F Suggest an edit

“0n tifme and prompt pick up from South OC and the returm pick up eould not have been any easier.”
in 5 reviews You Might Also Consider
Sponsored @

5 Star Limousine & Transp

B hoe
BO00E 4.5 (138 reviews)

Location & Hours Suggest an edit &P
“THIS COMPANY SAVED MY DAY | had booked with a
lime service called Fun.." read more
Long Beach Anaheim Mon Open 24 hours  Open now
& B A, ) _—
Hmlgqloﬂd 5:|||g|ne'- Tue Open 24 hours ; VIP Black Car Service - 24 &
LISE o, Misicts o 5.0 (1 reviews)
Ll T . ¢ Wed  Open 24 hours -l Doooo
\_\ 1Ll Thu Open 24 hours Experience the pinnacle of eco.usury travel with VIP
G - Serdice. | @24MYLRT... read mare
009 s v 7L gl Fri Open 24 hours
Aliso Ridge Lp Sat Open 24 hours

Misgion Vieje, CA 92601
Serving Mission Viee Area

Sun Open 24 hours

You Miaht Also Consider Sponsored @
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B/2125, 518 PM OMAR SAND Private Dnivars | Misslon Viejo CA | Facabook

facebook

OMAR SAND

PEMTECANTE

OMAR SAND Private Drivers

2.8K likes = 3.1K followers

Posts About Reels Photos Videos e

Intro
We offer a specialized, responsible and punctual private driver service

to all our clients,

Page - Business service
Aliso Ridge Loop , Mission Viejo, CA, United States, California

Log in or sign up for Facebook to connect with friends, famil...

hitpssitwww Tacebook. comiOmarZandPrivateDrivers! 1/8
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6/2/25, 519 PM

OMAR SAND

Omar Sand (@c dpri i 3 g photos and videos

Log In Sign Up

omarsandprivatedrivers Follow

108 posts 646 followers 1 following

Omar Sand
Private Drivers Anytime, anywhere!
Proudly serving in Orange County CA since 2018. We offer a specialized 8 [

... MOore
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Attachment 4
Statement of Abandonment of Use of Fictitious Business Name (6/9/2025)
and Bank of America account closing summary (6/11/2025)
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-
BANK OF AMERICA %7

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (THE "BANK") Account Closing Summary

Account Type  BUSINESS ADV FUNDAMENTALS Aeeount Mumber !

Account Title DBA OMAN DRIVERS & SHOPPERS
OMAR RICARDO SANDOVAL ORJUELA SOLE PROP

Account Address |

Disbursement Amount/Method I!___ I:I Cash D Cashier's Check D Transfer lo account ending in

What you confirmed with us:

E You told us there are no pending transactions.

You told us about the pending lransactions listed on page 2 and lefl a balance in your account to cover them. If additional checks of other
debils are cutstanding, they may be paid before the transactions you fold us about, This would reduce your balance or may cause some
transactions to be relurned unpaid.

Your account is sel 1o close when your balance resthes 2ero. However, if & balance remains in your account al the end of 10 business days,
wr'll begin 10 proCess your request 1o close your account, which may take up 10 20 business days, W will close your account even if your
accoun! has a balance or lransactions you lold us about are still outstanding. We'll transfer any positive balance to aceount ending in

or if no account is listed, mail a check to you al the address on your accaunt.

Your account is overdrran, To close the account, you need o make a deposil 1o bring the account to zero. We'll cancel all account services,
no withdrawals may be made, and only deposils are allowed 1o the account. We may make collection efforis to collect the overdrafi.

What you need to know:

Autornatic Deposiis and Payments: After the account closes, v will return checks and other debits, and deposils and other credis, that we receive
with a staternent that the account is closed, such as “Accoun Closed.” You need to contact the ariginater who is sending aulomatic deposits (such
as the Social Secunty Administration or your employer) of automate payments (such as your phong or insurance company) 1o make other payment
amangemenis or cancel the transactions. We listed avlomatic deposils and payments on page 2 that have posied lo your account in the last 34 days.

Balance Must Reach Zero: For the account 1o close, the balance musi reach zero. Unlil the account closes, we may continue to post debils and
credits 1o the accaunt, Debils will be returned ungaid if the account does nol have enaugh available funds to pay them.

Account Statements: You may receive ene of bwo addilional statements after the account is closed.

Bank Information
Dale 06/11/2025

Financial Cenler Name

Associate’s Mame

Associale's Phone Number

Bank of America, N.A. M . i
R rica ember FDIC, ©2015 Bank of America Corporation
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Attachment 5
Fictitious Business Name Statement and Employer Pull Notice

Driver List

Driver Name N be Regueste ode Add Date elete Date
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